CITY OF TORRINGTON
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
140 Main Street, Room 206
Torrington, CT 06790
March 29, 2021
Mayor Elinor Carbone
Members of the City Council
Members of the Board of Public Safety

Maximum and Minimum Sizes Tested:
Test Identification Number(s):
Model Designation:
Product Type:
Standard:
Classification:
Shot to Edge Distance Tl:
Shot to Edge Distance T2:
Maximum and Minimum Sizes Tested:
Test Identification Number(s):
Model Designation:
Product Type:
Standard:
Classification:
Shot to Edge Distance Tl:
Shot to Edge Distance T2:
Maximum and Minimum Sizes Tested:
Test Identification Number(s):
Model Designation:
Product Type:
Standard:
Classification:
Shot to Edge Distance Tl:
Shot to Edge Distance T2:
Maximum and Minimum Sizes Tested:
Test Identification Number(s):
Model Designation:
Product Type:
Standard:
Classification:
Shot to Edge Distance Tl:
01520
Ballistic Resistant Body Am10r
NU Standard 010 l.06
Ill
2 inch
NIA
NIA-NIA
TENI2-002005
Dl557
Ballistic Resistant Body Armor
NIJ Standard 0101.06
ill
2inch
NIA
NIA-NIA
TEN12-002044
01581
Ballistic Resistant Body Armor
NU Standard 0101.06
ill
2 inch
NIA
N/A-N/A
TENl 2-002061
D1581
Ballistic Resistant Body Armor
NlJ Standard 0 l 0 l .06
IV
2 inch
NIA
N/A-N/A
TEN12-002062
01596
Ballistic Resistant Body Annor
NTJ Standard 0101.06
IIIA
2 inch
3 inch
Cl - CS
TEN12-002140
Dl600
Ballistic Resistant Body Armor
NIT Standard 0101-06
IV
2inch

Maximwn and Minimum Sizes Tested:
Test Identification Number(s):
Model Designation:
Product Type:
Standard:
Classification:
Shot to Edge Distance Tl:
Shot to Edge Distance T2:
Maximum and Minimum Sizes Tested:
Test Identification Number(s):
Model Designation:
Product Type:
Standard:
Classification:
Shot to Edge Distance Tl:
Shot to Edge Distance T2:
Maximum and Minimum Sizes Tested:
Test Identification Number(s):
Model Designation:
Product Type:
Standard:
Classification:
Shot to Edge Distance Tl:
Shot to Edge Distance T2:
Maximum and Minimum Sizes Tested:
Test Identification Number(s):
Model Designation:
Product Type:
Standard:
Classification:
Shot to Edge Distance Tl:
Shot to Edge Distance T2:
Maximum, and Minimum Sizes Tested:
Test fdentification Number(s):
Model Designation:
N/A
N/A-N/A
TEN12-002102
01615
Ballistic Resistant Body Am1or
NU Standard 0101.06
IV
2 inch
NIA
NIA-NIA
TEN 12-002103
01652
Ballistic Resistant Body Armor
NIJ Standard 0101.06
III
2inch
NIA
NIA-NIA
TEN12-002155
01670
Ballistic Resistruit Body Armor
NlJ Standard 0101.06
TIT
2inch
NIA
NIA-NIA
TENl 2-002229
01678
Ballistic Resistant Body Armor
N1J Standard 0101.06
IIIA
2 inch
3 inch
CJ -CS
TENl 2-002187
Dl.679
Ballistic Resistant Body Armor
NIJ Standard 0101.06
II
2 inch
3 inch
Cl -C5
TEN12-002174

Maximum and Minimum Sizes Tested;
Test Identification Number(s):
Model Designation:
Product Type:
Standard:
Classification:
Shot to Edge Distance Tl:
Shot to Edge Distance T2:
Maximum and Minimum Sizes Tested:
Test Identification Nu.mber(s):
Model Designation:
Product Type:
Standard:
Classification:
Shot to Edge Distance TI :
Shot to Edge Distance T2:
Maximum and Minimum Sizes Tested;
Test ldenti.fication Number(s):
Ballistic Resistant Body Armor
NU Standard 0101.06
I1
2 inch
3 inch
Cl -C5
TEN 12-0023 78
01869
Ballistic Resjstant Body Armor
NIJ Standard 0101.06
IIIA
2 inch
3 inch
Cl -CS
TEN12-002379
D1871
Ballistic Resistant Body Annor
NJJ Standard 0101-06
IIIA
2inch
3 inch
Cl -C5
TEN 12-002394
Page 4of4
May 24, 2017
7) This bid is for Approximately 28 Ballistic Rifle Plates for the Torrington Police Department. The City
reserves the right to add or reduce the quantity of plates as may be necessary to meet any changes
to the Police Department.
8) Exceptions and Alternates - If a price Is bid for a substitute or alternate brand/product (anything
other than the specified brand/product), then the bidder must create a detailed list of substitute/
alternate items bid on a separate page or pages entitled uEXCEPTIONS AND ALTERNATES TO
SPECIFICATIONS" and must enclose such Information about each and every substitute/alternate
items:
a. Brand/Manufacturer
b. Make/Model
c. Part/Product Number
d. Detailed Product Specifications to the extent required to establish that the substitute or
alternate item meets or exceeds the time specified;
e. Any additional information and/or documentation related to substitute/alternate Items
must be clearly referenced and cross-referenced to the corresponding items within the
list.
9) Samples of alternate items must be available for review upon request by the City of Torrington
and if requested, delivered promptly to the Torrington Police Department at the bidder's expense, for
such review. If the bidder desires that the sample items be returned, the bidder must include
packaging materials and pre-paid postage for such return.
10) Samples will only be required for items marked uNO" for compliance on the bid speclflcallon sheets,
thus indicating that an alternate item is being bid.
11) Samples submitted as alternates may be subjected to testing at the discretion of the City of
Torrington. Bidders are responsible for all costs associated with testing of their sample products.
12) The City of Torrington, in Its sole discretion, will determine whether alternate items meet or
exceed bid specifications. The Proposal will be disqualified in an alternate product does not meet or
exceed all specifications for the specified brand/product.
13) The acceptance of any price quote made pursuant to this Bid shall not be binding upon the city until a
notification of award in writing and issue a purchase order from the City Purchasing Agent has been
delivered to the successful bidder.
14) The City of Torrington is exempt from State of Connecticut sales tax. Please do not include sales lax in
your proposal.
15) Unit prices quoted must remain firm for the entire period of the contract Including extensions and
renewals thereof.
Page 11 o f 14
EXHIBIT A
CITY OF TORRINGTON